# Electronically Filed - SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI - November 21, 2014 - 10:46 PN

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

### No. SC94482

DOTSON et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KANDER, et al.,

Defendants.

Original Proceeding: Election Contest

### JOINT BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS

### SENATOR KURT SCHAEFER

and

### MISSOURIANS PROTECTING THE 2ND AMENDMENT

Kurt U. Schaefer #45829 201 W Capitol Ave., Rm. 221 Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 (573) 751-3931 FAX: (573) 751-4320 kurt.schaefer@senate.mo.gov

Attorney for Defendant Senator Kurt Schaefer David G. Brown Mo. #42559 501 Cherry Street, Suite 100 Columbia, MO 65201 (573) 814-2375 Fax: (800) 906-6199 dbrown@brown-lawoffice.com

*Attorney for Defendant* Missourians Protecting the 2nd Amendment

### **Table of Contents**

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authoritiesi	i
Statement of Facts	1
Argument1	1
I. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE NO IRREGULARITY IN THE RETURNS, AND THE	
RECORD CONTAINS NO EVIDENCE OF ANY IRREGULARITY IN THE	
RETURNS	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Invoked An Inapplicable Remedy	2
B. Plaintiffs Proffered No Evidence of Any Irregularity	1
II. THE SUMMARY STATEMENT FAIRLY AND SUFFICIENTLY	
SUMMARIZED THE PURPOSE OF THE BALLOT MEASURE	5
A. The Disputed Ballot Title	5
B. Rights That Already Exist15	5
C. Details Not Included in the Summary Statement	7
4IV. Conclusion24	1
Certificate of Compliance With Rule 84.06	5
Certificate of Service	5

### **Table of Authorities**

Cases

Bliss v. Commonwealth, 12 Ky. 90, 2 Litt. 90, 13 Am. Dec. 251 (1822) 10
Bd. of Election Comm'rs of St. Louis Cnty. v. Knipp, 784 S.W.2d 797 (Mo. 1990)
D.C. v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008) 10, 14
Davenport v. Teeters, 273 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. App. Spr.D. 1954)
Doe v. Phillips, 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006)
Doughty v. Dir. of Revenue, 387 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. 2013)
Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Servs., Inc., 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. 2003)
Marre v. Reed, 775 S.W.2d 951 (Mo. 1989)
McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill., 561 U.S. 742, 130 S. Ct. 3020, 177 L. Ed. 2d 894
(2010)
Robertson v. Baldwin, 165 U.S. 275, 17 S. Ct. 326, 329, 41 L. Ed. 715 (1897)
Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)
<i>State ex rel. Bushmeyer v. Cahill</i> , 575 S.W.2d 229 (Mo. App. St.L.D. 1978)
State v. Jones, 865 S.W.2d 658, 660 (Mo. banc 1993)
<i>State v. Keet</i> , 269 Mo. 206, 190 S.W. 573 (1916)
State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612, 35 Am. Dec. 44 (1840)
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 90 Mo. 302, 2 S.W. 468 (1886)
<i>State v. White</i> , 299 Mo. 599, 253 S.W. 724 (1923)
<i>State v. Wilforth</i> , 74 Mo. 528 (1881)11
<i>State v. Young</i> , 362 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. banc 2012)

Ř
÷
o
<u> </u>
نۆ
.=
<
Filed - SUPR
=
œ
0
ഗ
Ċ
- 77
Ť
~~~
<u> </u>
$\leq$
Ē
-
$\mathcal{O}$
0
Ē
5
~
0
¥
TI Z
$\leq$
=
0
S
0
Ē
1
~
~
~ - 7
21 - No
RI - Nov
l - Nove
l - Noven
l - Novemt
l - Novembe
tl - November
tl - November 2
tl - November 21
tl - November 21,
ll - November 21, 2
l - November 21, 20
81 - November 21, 201-
81 - November 21, 2014
81 - November 21, 2014 -
8 - November 21, 2014 - 1
8 - November 21, 2014 - 10
ctronically Filed - SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI - November 21, 2014 - 10:4
8 - November 21, 2014 - 10:46
8 - November 21, 2014 - 10:46
8 - November 21, 2014 - 10:46 P
8 - November 21, 2014 - 10:46 PM

United Gamefowl Breeders Ass'n of Missouri v. Nixon, 19 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. 2000) 20	С
United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	4
United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542, 23 L. Ed. 588 (1875)10	С
United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542, 553, 23 L. Ed. 588 (1875) 10, 19	)
W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628	
(1943)	9
Statutes	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.553	9
Treatises	
Brett W. King, Wild Political Dreaming: Historical Context, Popular Sovereignty, And	
Supermajority Rules, 2 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 609 (2000)	9
CARL LOTUS BECKER, THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE: A STUDY IN THE HISTORY	
OF POLITICAL IDEAS 175 n.1 (1922)1	8
